lifetime basis. The Group applies the simplified approach and record lifetime expected losses
that are estimated based on the present values of all cash shortfalls over the remaining life of all
of its trade receivables. Furthermore, the Group applies the general approach and record twelve-
month expected credit losses that are estimated based on the possible default events on its other
receivables within the next twelve months.

37INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

1. The Group adopts IFRS 9 from January 1, 2018. The expected impacts relate to the classification and
measurement and the impairment requirements are summarised as follows: (continued)

(b) Impairment (continued)

The reconciliation of the impairment provision of financial assets by adopting IFRS 9 as at the
initial applicable date of January 1, 2018 is as follows:

Impairment
provision under

IAS 39 and IAS 37 Impairment provision under IFRS 9 ((a), (b))

December 31,
2017 Reclassified Remeasured January 1, 2018

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

Trade and other receivables,
 except for prepayments 1,399,568 — (3,772) 1,395,796

Total 1,399,568 — (3,772) 1,395,796

The impact of the Group’s statement of changes in equity by adopting IFRS 9 as at the initial
applicable date of January 1, 2018 is as follows:

Opening balances ((a), (b))

Attributable to owners of the parent

Retained
Earnings Other Reserve Total Reserve

Non-controlling
Interests

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at December 31, 2017 1,596,598 2,759,683 4,356,281 1,059,451
Increase in provision for trade
 and other receivables
 except for prepayments
 and contract assets,
 net of tax (3,772) — (3,772) —

As at January 1, 2018 1,592,826 2,759,683 4,352,509 1,059,451

CHINA SHENGMU ORGANIC MILK LIMITED38

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

2. the Group adopts IFRS 15 and Amendments to IFRS 15 from January 1, 2018. IFRS 15, issued in
May 2014, establishes a new five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with
customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which
an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The